

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WSK1810

Stainless steel wall cabinet PREMIUM - 1800x400mm - with sliding door - 1000mm high



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet - Premium 1800x400mm with Sliding Door 1000mm High (Model: WSK1810)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet - Premium Model WSK1810. This wall cabinet is designed for durability and functionality, ideal for commercial kitchens and food service applications. It features a robust stainless steel construction, providing resistance to corrosion and easy cleaning.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the cabinet is installed securely to prevent any accidents or injuries.
- Do not overload the cabinet beyond its weight capacity.
- Keep the cabinet away from heat sources and flammable materials.
- Regularly inspect for any signs of damage; do not use if compromised.
- Only use non-toxic cleaning products to maintain the integrity of the stainless steel.
- Follow all local health and safety regulations.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: WSK1810
- Dimensions: 1800mm (W) x 400mm (D) x 1000mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Door Type: Sliding Door
- Mounting: Wall-mounted

4. Setup and Installation

- Choose a suitable location on a wall that can support the weight of the cabinet.
- Use a level to mark the mounting points on the wall.
- Drill holes for the mounting brackets; ensure they are anchored securely into studs.
- Attach the mounting brackets to the wall securely.
- With the assistance of another individual, lift the cabinet onto the brackets and ensure it is level.
- Secure the cabinet to the brackets as per the manufacturer's instructions.

5. Operation

- Open the sliding doors gently; avoid slamming them as this may damage the tracks.
- Store items neatly for easy access. Ensure all items stored comply with food safety standards.
- Regularly check for any obstructions in the sliding mechanism.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Wipe down the exterior with a damp cloth and mild detergent regularly.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners that could scratch the surface.
- Inspect and clean the sliding door tracks to ensure smooth operation.
- Regularly check for rust or corrosion and treat immediately if found.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the sliding doors do not open smoothly, check for debris in the tracks.
- If the cabinet appears loose, ensure that the mounting brackets are secure.
- For rust spots, use a stainless-steel cleaner and cloth; if persistent, contact our support.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the cabinet, comply with local regulations regarding metal recycling. Ensure that all components are disposed of responsibly.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Edelstahl-Wandregal Premium 1800x400mm mit Schiebetür - GGM Gastro

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Das Edelstahl-Wandregal Premium ist ein hochwertiges Aufbewahrungssystem, das speziell für kommerzielle Küchen und Gastronomiebetriebe entwickelt wurde. Es bietet eine robuste und hygienische Lösung zur Aufbewahrung von Küchengeräten und Lebensmitteln.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Vor der Installation sicherstellen, dass der Montageort frei von Gefahren ist.
- Das Regal sollte nur an stabilen Wänden montiert werden, um ein Herunterfallen zu verhindern.
- Verwenden Sie geeignete Werkzeuge und tragen Sie Schutzausrüstung (Handschuhe, Schutzbrille) während des Montageprozesses.
- Achten Sie darauf, das Regal nicht über das zulässige Gewicht zu belasten, um ein Brechen oder Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere während der Installation und Nutzung des Produkts fern.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktmaße: 1800 x 400 x 1000 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Bodenbelastbarkeit: 250 kg
- Türtyp: Schiebetür
- Montageart: Wandmontage
- Farben: Edelstahloptik, schmutzabweisend und leicht zu reinigen

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vorhanden sind (überprüfen Sie das Lieferpaket).
2. Wählen Sie den Montageort an einer stabilen Wand aus.
3. Verwenden Sie eine Wasserwaage, um eine gerade Linie an der Wand zu markieren.
4. Bohren Sie Löcher an den markierten Stellen und setzen Sie die geeigneten Dübel ein.
5. Befestigen Sie die Halterungen sicher an der Wand.
6. Bringen Sie das Regal an den Halterungen an und stellen Sie sicher, dass es fest sitzt.
7. Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Regals, bevor Sie es belasten.

5. Betrieb

- Lagern Sie Artikel gleichmäßig verteilt auf dem Regal, um eine Überlastung zu vermeiden.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass der Zugang zu den Schiebetüren nicht blockiert ist, um eine einfache Nutzung zu gewährleisten.
- Für eine optimale Nutzung empfiehlt es sich, regelmäßige Kontrollen durchzuführen, um die Integrität des Regals zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit warmem Seifenwasser und einem weichen Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder -geräte, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Befestigungen und ziehen Sie lockere Teile nach Bedarf an.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Regal wackelt oder ist instabil.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Montage und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind und das Regal an einer stabilen Wand montiert ist.
- Problem: Schiebetüren lassen sich schwer öffnen.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Schienen sauber sind und ob sich kein Schmutz oder Fremdkörper im Weg befindet.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Edelstahl und anderen Materialien.

9. Kontakt

GGM Gastro
Weinerpark 16
48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland
Email: info@ggmgastr.com
Telefon: 0800 7000 220

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Wandkast Premium 1800x400mm met Schuifdeur 1000mm Hoog - WSK1810

1. Algemene Informatie

De RVS Wandkast Premium 1800x400mm met Schuifdeur is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in de horeca en is ideaal voor het opbergen van keukenaccessoires en voedingsmiddelen. Dankzij de vervaardiging van hoogwaardig roestvrij staal is deze kast duurzaam en eenvoudig te onderhouden.

2. Veilige Informatie

- Gebruik de wandkast uitsluitend volgens de instructies in deze handleiding.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast stevig is geïnstalleerd om omvallen of vallen te voorkomen.
- Voorkom contact met scherpe randen en hoeken tijdens installatie en gebruik.
- Houd kinderen uit de buurt van de installatie- en gebruiksgebieden.
- Controleer regelmatig op beschadigingen en vervang indien nodig onderdelen.
- Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Model: WSK1810
- Afmeting: 1800mm (B) x 400mm (D) x 1000mm (H)
- Materiaal: RVS (roestvrij staal)
- Deurtype: Schuifdeur
- Gebruik: Binnen
- Leeftijdsclassificatie: Voor volwassenen

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Plaats de kast op de gewenste locatie en zorg ervoor dat de ondergrond vlak en stevig is.
2. Markeer de bevestigingspunten op de muur via de gaten in de achterwand van de kast.
3. Boor gaten in de muur op de gemarkeerde punten en installeer de bijgeleverde pluggen.
4. Bevestig de kast aan de muur met de bijgeleverde schroeven. Zorg ervoor dat deze stevig vastzit.
5. Open de schuifdeuren om te controleren of ze soepel bewegen.

5. Bediening

- De kast is uitgerust met schuifdeuren voor gemakkelijke toegang tot de inhoud.
- Trek de deur naar links of rechts om de kast te openen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de inhoud goed is georganiseerd om schade aan de scharnieren of schuifmechanismen te voorkomen.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak de kast regelmatig schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Gebruik geen schurende materialen die het oppervlak kunnen krassen.
- Inspecteer de deuren en scharnieren regelmatig en gebruik een geschikte smeerolie indien nodig.
- Verwijder stof en vuil om een hygiënische opslag van voedsel en accessoires te garanderen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- De deuren gaan niet soepel open/sluiten: Controleer op obstructies of vuil in de geleiders en maak deze schoon.
- Roestvorming: Inspecteer de kast regelmatig en behandel roest onmiddellijk met geschikt anti-roestmiddel.
- Instabiliteit: Zorg ervoor dat de kast correct is gemonteerd en stevig aan de muur is bevestigd.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van de wandkast, zorg ervoor dat deze op een milieuvriendelijke manier gebeurt. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheerder voor instructies over het recyclen van metalen.

9. Contact

Voor vragen, ondersteuning of service, neem contact met ons op via:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1800x400mm con Puerta Deslizante 1000mm de Altura (WSK1810)

1. Información General

Este manual proporciona instrucciones para el uso seguro y eficiente del Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium (modelo WSK1810). Este producto ha sido diseñado para ofrecer almacenamiento duradero y eficiente en entornos comerciales y profesionales.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este armario está destinado exclusivamente para uso en entornos de cocina y almacenamiento de alimentos. No utilizar para fines diferentes a los que ha sido diseñado.
- Instalación Correcta: Asegúrese de que el armario esté correctamente instalado y fijado a la pared antes de usar. La instalación incorrecta puede provocar accidentes.
- Superficies Calientes: Mantenga el armario alejado de fuentes directas de calor y productos inflamables.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la capacidad de carga recomendada de 100 kg por estante.
- Limpieza Regular: Limpie el armario regularmente para evitar la acumulación de grasa y suciedad, lo que puede ser un riesgo de incendio.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Dimensiones: 1800 mm (alto) x 400 mm (ancho) x 1000 mm (altura)
- Tipo de puerta: Deslizante
- Capacidad: Hasta 100 kg por estante
- Características adicionales: Diseño resistente a la corrosión, puertas cerradas para un almacenamiento seguro.

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Seleccione un lugar adecuado en la pared, asegurando que esté cerca de un acceso a toma de corriente si es necesario para otros equipos.
2. Marque la ubicación de los agujeros de fijación utilizando el armario como plantilla.
3. Perfore agujeros en la pared de acuerdo a las marcas realizadas y coloque los tacos de expansión.
4. Fije el armario a la pared con los tornillos adecuados, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.
5. Verifique que todas las puertas abran y cierren sin obstrucciones antes de colocar artículos en el armario.

5. Operación

Abra las puertas deslizantes con un movimiento suave y colóquelos en el sitio deseado. Asegúrese de que los artículos colocados dentro sean accesibles y que no excedan el límite de peso especificado.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Utilice un paño suave y detergente suave para limpiar la superficie del armario.
- Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Inspeccione periódicamente las bisagras y los mecanismos deslizantes para asegurarse de que estén en buenas condiciones.

7. Resolución de Problemas

- Puertas que no se deslizan suavemente: Verifique si hay obstrucciones en las guías o si el armario está nivelado.
- Ruidos al abrir o cerrar: Aplique lubricante en las bisagras y guías.
- Daño visible: Si hay cualquier daño en el producto, contacte al servicio de atención al cliente.

8. Eliminación

Este producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo con la normativa local sobre residuos. Recicle el acero inoxidable siempre que sea posible.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit : Cabinet Mural en Acier Inoxydable Premium

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre Cabinet Mural en Acier Inoxydable Premium. Ce produit est conçu pour répondre aux besoins de stockage dans des environnements professionnels, offrant durabilité et fonctionnalité.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Appropriée : Ce produit est conçu uniquement pour un usage intérieur. Ne pas l'utiliser à l'extérieur ou dans des environnements à forte humidité.
- Installation : Assurez-vous que le cabinet est installé de manière sécurisée, conformément aux instructions fournies pour éviter tout risque de chute.
- Charge Maximale : Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximale indiquée dans les spécifications (100 kg) pour éviter les dommages matériels et les blessures.
- Manipulation : Lors de la manipulation et de l'installation du cabinet, porter des gants de protection pour éviter les coupures.
- Inspection Régulière : Vérifiez régulièrement les charnières et les glissières pour tout signe d'usure et remplacez-les si nécessaire.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 1800 mm (H) x 400 mm (L) x 1000 mm (P)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de qualité professionnelle
- Capacité de Charge : Maximum 100 kg
- Type de Porte : Porte coulissante
- Coloris : Acier inoxydable poli
- Utilisation : Stockage dans les cuisines professionnelles

4. Configuration et Installation

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un endroit approprié et stable pour l'installation du cabinet mural.
2. Matériel Nécessaire : Mettez des chevilles murales, écrous et vis en attente.
3. Fixation au Mur :
 - Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour garantir l'horizontalité du cabinet.
 - Marquez les emplacements des trous de fixation.
 - Percez les trous et insérez les chevilles dans le mur.
 - Fixez le cabinet au mur à l'aide des vis fournies.
4. Vérification Finale : Une fois installé, assurez-vous que le cabinet est solidement fixé avant de l'utiliser.

5. Fonctionnement

Pour ouvrir le cabinet, tirez simplement sur la porte coulissante. Rangez les articles en veillant à ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge recommandée.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage : Nettoyez le cabinet avec un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif. Évitez les produits contenant de l'acide.
- Entretien : Inspectez régulièrement pour détecter d'éventuelles rouilles ou dommages et effectuez des réparations si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Porte Difficulté à Ouvrir : Vérifiez si la porte est obstruée ou si les glissières sont sales.
- Dommages Apparents : En cas de bosses ou de déformations, envisagez de contacter le service client pour assistance.

8. Élimination

Cet appareil doit être éliminé conformément à la réglementation locale en matière de déchets. L'acier inoxydable est recyclable; assurez-vous de le rediriger vers une installation de recyclage appropriée.

9. Contact

- Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :
- Email : info@gmgastro.com
 - Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
 - Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadietto Murale in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 1800x400mm con Porta Scorrevole 1000mm di Altezza

1. Informazioni Generali

L'armadietto murale in acciaio inox Premium è progettato per un uso professionale in ambienti di ristorazione. Offre una soluzione pratica per lo stoccaggio di utensili e attrezzature, garantendo al contempo una facile accessibilità e una resistenza alla corrosione.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Non utilizzare l'armadietto per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia installato su una superficie robusta e stabile.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare l'armadietto oltre il suo limite di carico raccomandato.
- Maneggiare con cautela durante l'installazione. Usare guanti protettivi per evitare lesioni.
- Pulire l'armadietto con detergenti non corrosivi per evitare danni al materiale.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche Tecniche

- Dimensioni: 1800mm (L) x 400mm (P) x 1000mm (H)
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Tipo di porta: Scorrevole
- Capacità di carico: Fino a 100 kg
- Colore: Acciaio inox lucido
- Utilizzo: Ambienti di ristorazione

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Assicurati che gli strumenti necessari siano a disposizione: trapano, viti, livello, chiave inglese.
- Scegli un luogo appropriato per l'installazione, lontano da fonti di calore e umidità eccessiva.
- Utilizza un livello per garantire che l'armadietto sia posizionato in modo uniforme.
- Fissa l'armadietto al muro utilizzando viti adeguate, assicurandoti che sia saldo.
- Verifica che la porta scorrevole funzioni correttamente prima di completare l'installazione.

5. Funzionamento

- Aprire la porta scorrevole con un movimento fluido.
- Assicurarsi che gli oggetti all'interno siano posizionati in modo da non ostacolare la chiusura della porta.
- Non forzare la porta scorrevole in caso di ostacoli.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire l'armadietto regolarmente con un panno morbido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o detergenti corrosivi.
- Controllare periodicamente la stabilità e i fissaggi dell'armadietto.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la porta scorrevole non si muove correttamente, controllare la presenza di ostruzioni.
- In caso di rumori anomali durante l'apertura/chiusura, verificare i componenti meccanici.
- Se l'armadietto presenta segni di ruggine o corrosione, contattare il servizio assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

- Smaltire l'armadietto in conformità con le normative locali per il riciclaggio dell'acciaio inossidabile.
- Non abbandonare l'armadietto in aree non designate per i rifiuti.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, assistenza o domande, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania